

No. 15-3291

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Petitioner,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS,
Intervenor

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA; CITY OF WILSON,
NORTH CAROLINA
Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

Herbert H. Slatery III
*Attorney General and Reporter of
the State of Tennessee*

William E. Young
Associate Attorney General

Charles L. Lewis
Deputy Attorney General

Jonathan N. Wike
Senior Counsel

Joshua S. Turner*
Megan L. Brown
Meredith G. Singer
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
jturner@wileyrein.com
mbrown@wileyrein.com
**Counsel of Record
Counsel for the State of Tennessee*

Dated: September 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CANNOT INTRUDE INTO FUNDAMENTAL AREAS OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY	9
A. States Have An Inviolable Right To Create And Define Their Own Political Subdivisions	10
B. The Order Overrides Tennessee’s Sovereign Right To Structure Its Subdivisions	14
1. Tennessee Has Traditionally Exercised Broad Control Over The Structure And Authority Of Subdivisions, Including The EPB	16
2. The Order Redefines Tennessee’s Political Subdivisions	21
II. EVEN IF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT COULD INTRUDE INTO THIS AREA, CONGRESS HAS NOT GRANTED THE FCC AUTHORITY TO DO SO.....	22
A. The FCC Has Historically Recognized That It Must Respect States’ Power Over Their Instrumentalities	24
B. At A Minimum, A “Plain Statement” Of Congressional Intent Would Be Required Here	28
1. The FCC’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Gregory</i> Are Baseless	31
2. The FCC’s Attempt to Avoid <i>Nixon</i> Must Be Rejected	35
a. The Distinction Between A Flat Ban and Limited Grant of Authority Is Untenable	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
b. <i>Nixon’s</i> Federalism Concerns Make Clear That Preemption Is Impermissible Here	39
C. Section 706 Lacks A Plain Statement Of Congress’s Intent To Insert the Federal Government Between The States And Municipal Subdivisions	42
III. SECTION 706 DOES NOT INDEPENDENTLY GRANT ANY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, LET ALONE THE EXPANSIVE POWER CLAIMED HERE.....	49
A. Section 706 Is Not An Independent Grant Of Authority	49
B. Even If Section 706 Is Found To Contain Some Grant Of Authority, That Authority Is Not Unlimited.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	9, 34, 43, 46
<i>Bryant v. Dollar General Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	12, 21
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34, 43, 44
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Knoxville v. Bailey</i> , 222 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1955)	12
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33, 49, 57
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	35
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)	52
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8, 22
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	11, 34
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	47
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Harris v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 507 F. Supp. 374 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	17
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	12
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mangement Services Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2133 (2014)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>National Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>NCTA v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	53
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	52
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	54
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	35
<i>South Macomb Disposal Authority v. Washington Township</i> , 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	43
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	49, 50, 52
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	49
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	51
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	10, 13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	49, 53
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	49
47 U.S.C. § 152(c).....	47
47 U.S.C. § 157.....	53
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	53
47 U.S.C. § 205(a).....	52
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1).....	52
47 U.S.C. § 251(h)(2).....	52
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	37
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	25, 30, 47
47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	25, 30, 47
47 U.S.C. § 254(g)	52
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 409(e)	53
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	6, 45
47 U.S.C. § 1403	53
Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	53
Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008).....	53
 STATE STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 11-50B-1	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-17-409	19
Cal. Gov. Code § 61100(af).....	19
Chattanooga City Charter § 1.1 (Tenn. Priv. Acts 1869, as amended)	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-27-201	19
Fla. Stat. § 350.81	19, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title IX	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 484.2252.....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 237.19.....	57
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 392.410(7).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340 <i>et seq.</i>	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340.....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340.1(a)(2).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340.3.....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 268.086	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 710.147	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-7-105	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-19-101.	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-103	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-401.	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-403(b).....	17, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601	2, 15, 18, 36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-602(1).....	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-602(4).....	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-25-201 <i>et seq.</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458, <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10.....	46
S. 652, 104th Cong. § 304(b) (1995)	46
S. Rep. No. 110-204 (2007)	53

STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.B. 1303, 109th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2015).....	18, 19
S.B. 1134, 109th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2015)	19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Connect America Fund Order</i> , 29 F.C.C.R. 8769 (2014)	51
<i>Advanced Services Order</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24012 (1998).....	51
<i>Missouri Municipal League Order</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 1157 (2001)	25, 26
<i>In re Public Utility Commission of Texas, et al. Petitions for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 3460 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>In the Matter of Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 F.C.C.R. 17905 (2010)	52, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dale Krane et. al, HOME RULE IN AMERICA (2001)	19, 20
David Barron, <i>Reclaiming Home Rule</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2255 (2003)	19
David R. Berman, <i>State-Local Relations: Partnerships, Conflict and Autonomy</i> , in MUNICIPAL YEAR BOOK 2005 (Int’l City/Cnty. Mgmt. Ass’n ed. 2005).....	20
Elijah Swiney, <i>John Forrest Dillon Goes to School: Dillon’s Rule in Tennessee Ten Years After Southern Constructors</i> , 79 TENN. L. REV. 103 (2011).....	16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
EPB, Company History, <i>available at</i> https://www.epb.net/about/our-company-and-history/	17
The Federalist No. 45 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	11
Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000)	13
Remarks of Tom Wheeler, Chairman, FCC (Apr. 30, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2014/db0430/DOC-326852A1.pdf	27
Tennessee Municipal Electric Power Association, <i>available at</i> http://www.tmepa.org/History.htm	17
